
THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (hereinafter "Amendment'') is entered by and between the 
Jefferson County Board of Education, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Kentucky 
doing business as the Jefferson County Public Schools (hereinafter "JCPS") with its principal 
place of business located at 3332 Newburg Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40218, and Bright 
Approach LLC with its principal place of business located at 3125 Gazebo Point Way, 
Knoxville, Tennessee 37920 (hereinafter "Contractor"). 

WHEREAS, The Parties have entered into a Contract for the Procurement of Professional 
Services between JCPS and Contractor dated May 13, 2021 , amended as of December 15, 2021 
and again as of February 28, 2023, under which Contractor agreed to provide services to JCPS 
(the "Contract"); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to increase the amount of services provided under of the Contract; 

WHEREAS, the increase in duration will require additional annual funding; 

THEREFORE, the Paiiies wish to amend the Contract as set fo1ih below. 

This Amendment hereby amends the Contract Amount listed in Aliicle III Compensation. The 
amount of"Not to exceed $180,000" shall be replaced with "Not to exceed $130,000 annually." 

All other provisions of the Contract shall remain unchanged. This Amendment is the entire 
agreement of the parties regarding modifications of the Contract provided herein, supersedes all 
prior agreements and understandings regarding such subject matter, may be modified only by a 
writing executed by the parties and their respective successors, legal representatives and assigns. 
The Contract is ratified and confirmed in full force and effect in accordance with its terms, as 
amended hereby. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Contract and this 
Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control. 

This Amendment may be executed via electronic signature in one of more counterparts, each of 
which will be deemed an original, but all such electronic signatures and counterparts will 
together constitute but one and the same instrument. 

9



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to be effective as 
of September 25, 2024. 

Jefferson County Public Schools: 

By: ____________ _ 
Dr. Martin A. Pollio 

Superintendent 

Date: 

2 

Bright Approach, LLC 

Nina Beck 

Organizer 

Date: 
Sep 6, 2024 



6 

SECOND AMF,NDMENT TO C.ONTRACT FOR THE PH.OctJRF.l\lENT OF 
PW)FE.SSIONAL SEl{VJCF;S 

TH!S SF/:OND Mvlr:NDlvlENT TO CONTRACT FOR nm PKOCUREivmNT OF 
PROFliSS!ONAL SERVICES (hcreinufkr "Amendment") is entered by and hclwccn the 
.lelli:rs<.111 Coumy Bo,ird of 1-:du(;a!ion, 11 political suh<livhion of the: Commonwealth of Ken lucky 
doing business us lhc Jefferson County Public Schoob (hereinafter "J(;PS") with its principal 
place of b11~int:s$ localed al. .1332 Newburg Road, Louisville, Kent11d-:y ,:102 I 8, and I ~right 
Approach I .f.C with iL~ principal plm~c ofbu.,;i11e~.5 lr.1catcd at :1125 G:m·bo Pt)int Way, 

K1,oxville, Tctmcssee :17920 (hereinafter "Contrm:tor''). 

\VJ-IEREAS, 'I he Parties lmve enter.::u inlo a Contract fr,r lhl: Procurement of' Prnlc.:~~ional 
Se1·vice::; bct\veen .ICPS and ContnKIDr dult~d ~fay 13, 2021, under which Contni,:tor agreed to 

I 
prm·idc t:crvices to .TCPS (the "Cnn1nu.:1''.); imd 

\VHEH.l:/\S, the Pan.ic::; wish to increase the <lurution of the Cor1ln1cl~ 

WHJ.m.£1.AS, the inc1i::ase in duration will require up tc, an autli!ilmHl $80,00U; 

TIIEREFOR.b, the Purlic.s wish to runc:nd the Contrnct a:; :;d forth b~low, 

1 his Amendment hert!h}' :,mends the Contnict Amotmt listc:tl in Article Ill Compemution. Tbc 
amount of"Not to c:.xcc,:d $100,UOO" :--hull he replaced wilh "Nol to exceed $1 :m,ooo." 

Thi::; Amcudmenl hncby w11end::- Anick IV Term nl'lltc Contract. ·n,e tc:rrninatir.ln date of June: 
30, 2023 :-hull b,: rcplai.:t:(l wilh "June 30, 2025." 

All \°1lhe-r provisions lll'thc Contract shall rt:m"in unchanged. This A .. rncndment is the entire 
e::i,rcemctlt of the pHrtics regarding modU.foations of the C<mlrnct provided hel'ein, supersedes all 
prior ugrecmcnts and understanui11g.s rc:gurding such subjed rnul(~:r. may be mouiliecl (inly by a 
writing cxccutd hy the. partits urnl lht:ir respective sui::c:.:ssors. legal rcpi-esen(utivc::; and assigns. 
The Contrnd is mtified aml confirmed in foll force arnl effect in accorJancc with its terms, as 
n.rnended hereby. ln the c\'cnt of any con fl kt bttwccn the terms cd'thc Contrm.it and this 
i\nie.ndmcnt. the provisions of this Amer11.Imer1L shull contffil. 

This Am:.:ndmcnt may he ~:xccmcd via ck:ctrnnic signature in 011c ofi'nDn: Cr.>\lntcrparts, each or 

which will Ix: deeme<l un origi..trnl, but all such eb:lronk signature:- and counterparts will 
tng:.:H1cr nmstitute h11I one and tlie same in:--lrumcnl. 



JN ,v1rNESS \'/J 11-:rrnor-, Iii:: :1arli<:s !1t:n~lll hm·c:: t::-t:t:111:::d lhis Am{:ndrnenl ID Ql! cm:c:liv~ , I~ 

of rcuru::i1·y 28, 202"1 . 

.Tr.ffrrson County l'uhlic Schoob: 

By: . ~ 
Dr. ~fortin A. l'ol1il) 
S tl pc rintcndcnl 

2 

Brighi Appn,~ch, 1.1.C. 

l ,../ r :, : . 
ny : '"; V /( i .,1_. /)/ (,...:._ 

/ 
Nina n s::d, •• 

Orga:iil't:r 



13 

AMl•:NnMtmT TO CONTRAC:l FOR TH.t 
PlWCtllU:f\H:NT 01" PH.OFI::SSIONAI, ~r.nvr<:F~~ 

Tf-ilS AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOi{ Tl II~ PHOC!ll<l!MhNT OF l'lWFl~S~!Ot,AL 
SEf"VICES 01t\'fcinuftor "Amcmlm:::nl') i~ i:nti;r<:<l hy mid tH::l\Vf?c11 the Jefft:tsor1 C:0111:Lr lln11rd 01 

Educ;1lion., a pu!ilkal suhdi\'i~kin (•f1ii1: Cwnrn11n11.,:1111i1 vf Ker1tuc:-:;· doing hu~iness- a~ r.1)c .kl1~1·,{011 
(:(111nly P11l.i)il: 8t-lxwh (lr~rd1u1fln "Jr.l'.S") wi(h iJs pr111cipi1l pl:1t:t: 111' li.,:;iJiCVi h1t1,lL,) ai :r1n 
N1:wlJ11q! l{oad, L,J11isvillc, Kl.'rit"11c.ky ,fn?.!~. 11nd Brighi Apprnr.c.h, I .I .C wilh ~h principal p)11cc (1f 
:iu.sine.,:- it)C;)lcd ut I •M!· 1Jinnii1iµirun Ron<l, 1'{ilfori, Gc<1r~ii1 30004 (b1.:n::inM!cr "Om(ra1.:lur''). 

WI llml'IA8, 'l'he l'nnie~ l:,wc. cmcn:d i11tti II Cont met for tbc Pro<iuri:rnt>nl oJ' Prvl<:~~imntl ~kn•i(.:c~­
l,::tw1m11 JC!'S uml Coritrn<:111: dated May 13, 2021 u:idcr whldi Co11tmc:(t1r 11t,rn:crl to provid<i \•ictunl 
,1:hnn) St!r\.'iti::; 111 JCl'S t:lcrncnt;uy :mtdcms (Ilic "C,.)ati:id'); nnd 

WHEREAS, JCPS Mlci f:ontrncto1· <le.~ire lo incn:-u~c the nmouul of hour~ rdmhmHthlc 1htu11t'li 

JL>EA U provided l.>y Ctinli.,cbr; umi 

WHEREAS, this illC·.rr.nst will rc,11:ln: i1(Juili11nui l'im<l)i a11<l ,m c,xtcndcd contmcl durmiw1: 

THER I ffORl:, th~ Pruiie:; wish lo nmcnil ni~ (\1nlrm:l to nl!<!r thl' tot.ii corci and tcnnlnation date, 

·111is J\rner1d1ncu1 hcrcbr t\tnmds lut•, 111klrc:;.-. (if !he: Cii11lrnclilr to 3125 Gnzcbo Point Wt1y, 
I< nox viflt-, 'l\·:ll)l~~w nn0. 

This Amendment horch}' n1Mnd:; the ConlmL'l 1\.J1wun1 li\ttd i11 A 11kle Ill Compcnsal.1011. The 
:1mo1.111( of''Nut !11 u.'lce-::<l $l9,25(r' shall be rcpl.1rc,l \\'ilh "t,nt ti', oxccc-1 $1CIU,U-:JU." 

'ihls A.inwdrnr.:111 Jirrrhy nmr.:ml;, the lcrrn of ihc cou!rncf li:;lc<i in Article I\' Term of Comrnci. Thi: 
ti.:rmi11ol1ion ,htc of "lki:e-rnh!!r;; l, ?.021" r.halt lX! rcph1c,:d wi1h ".lu1w 30, 2013, 1' 

All other provi.siom <1fth..: Curtfr111;I shall remain unch:mr,cd, 

. fN wrn11:ss WI 11..:w·:OF, th(', p!lllk:- lumln Im•.'(! l))(CCUlcd this t\mc-n<lnwnl (11 lx: eOiX!ti\•c us of 

l1c<:cn1lwr l S, 2021. 

,.Jcffrrscm Coun11 Puhlic School.~: 

')•"J/17\l IJ (?~ 
By; / t,- {__.,-~'-:_)_ CZ-- • 
Dr, Me.rtin A . .Pl1llio 
Supcrinlcnclcnl 

.t z. /2r-ll{ 

Bright Appl~Mch LLC: 

Jr!.; ,,, Y .... /r1/ 
n>•; ) ,h/.4!., ve L.-..~'.;c;_ __ _ 

Ninn B~,;:k / 
() re.ani7.c-r 



JJ:J?.l{_IG.RSON COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOL..'i 
CONTRACT FOR TUE PROCUREMENT OF l)R(Hl~SSJONAL SERVlCJi'.,S 

TH.IS CONTRACT FOR PROCUREtvfr',NT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (ha-cinaftcr 
"Co:.itract") is entered into between the JEFFERSON COUNTI' BOARD OF EDUCATION (hereinafter 
"Bonl'd"), n political sub<livision of the Comraouweald1 of Kentucky, with its principal place of business al 
JJJ2 Newburg 'Road, Louisville, Kentucky 40218 and Bright Approach, LLC (hercinuller "Contractor"), 
with its print.-ipal place of business 111 1445 Birmingham Road, Millon, Oeor.1;"1!:l 30004. 

'iVITNTISSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Board desire~ to procure tht: pn.rticullll" 1>Crviccs of Contractor, which are 
more fully defined below; and 

WHEREAS, Contr1!Clor bus held itself ou! lo be competent and ~pF.hJc of pcrfom1in.g the 
services contructcd for herein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual protnises and ag.reemeuts herdnaller 
sei forth, the Board and Contractor (hcrcinaf...cr "'Parties") agree ns follows: 

ARTlCL£l 
Entire Agreement; Amendments 

This Contract is the entire sgrcc,'Ucnt between the Parties and supersedes MY ,md all agre&nc:nl'i, 
reprcSentation.q and negotiations, either oral or written, o::twC1;n the Parties before the effective dete of this 
Contract. This Contract may not ~ amended er .modified except in writing as provided in Miele v1I1. 
This Coill.r.:icl is supplemented by the B-oard's Procurement Regulations c.uncntly in effect (hereinafter 
"Regulations'') that !!.re incorpora.lecl by rcfc:rc:nct in:o an<l made a part of thi~ Contract. Tn the event of o 
OOl!.flict bttwecn MY provision of this Contract :i.ncl uny provisions of the 'Regulations, the Regulations shall 
pr.avail. 

AR'l'ICCE IT 
Services 

Conlrucloi agrees to _pcrfo.m the follov,fog scrvicei; (hcrciuafter "Service~"') of a quality =d inn 
manner L}ial is .,,,.ithio the higl"K:St standards of Con~actor's profession or business. The Sct",·ic~.s u..~ es 
follow~: 

C!omractor shall wotk in p.'1..rtn~rship witl1 pRrents of children with disi-.bilitics and the Jefferson 
County Schools; providc-, infom1ation and training to pi1.rc:1ts and staff in the. pr~<:dures relating co special 
education md resource m11tcrlali; on disabling conditiom/spccial cducaiion; direct p1m:nts and staff 10 

community n::soUTCcs and info:i:mat.ion. Ensure compliance with the .lndh~duals with Disabilities F...ducation 
Act (IDEA), Kentucky Administrative: Regu]u.tions (KARs) and Dislriel ECE poHcieslprocr:tlurcs. Provide 
technical u!,sislunct: urui support for lr.t: implementation of the KARs und I.he IDEA. All st:n•iceR will be 
p10,1ide.d vi.ttu.illy. The Scupc ofRt:Sponsihilities is ettacl11.·.d as l'Cferc:nced herein, 



·---.. -:;;..--_ .. , .... 
. ::J () J i.:.., .. 

A maximum 0050 hours rcimumsablc through IDEA-D Dnsic Giant funds ul $j5.0(l pct· honi. 
Total awouut not to exceed $19,250.00. 

Contractor ligrtcs that they will not ope.i-.i(e a 1no!o1· vehicle in the pcrfo1manw oftltis Contmct. The 
Comm.cl Administrator hereby agrees wtuws the .i11smauce requirnrncnt for automobile liubility insur~n(:e. 
Jf during !he le1ms of the Contrnct, Contrnr.tor is not iequired by Kentucky law to maintain workr.1-s 
compensation insurance, then the Contra(:( Adntillistrntor hereby waives the rcquin:rncnt for wmkcrs 
r.omp,:,.nsatiot1 insumncc contRincrl in Article V. All other provisiun:1 of Article V sheU renwin ihi; same. 

ARTfCLEH1 
Comp:insalion 

The B01.u-d :;hall pay Contructor Hit: total amount stated below (hereinafter "ConMct 
.l\.rm1unt''). The ('.ont1'11<'..t J\J.Uo11ut shall bt: pald in l\ lump :mm upon completion of the Services, unlc~5 ~ 
s..:he<ln!e of progress payments is stated below. 11tc Contract Amount sbu.il be for to1ul perfonmmce ofthi, 
Contrnct nnd includes- a.II foos, coi.ts and expenses incurred by Cou(roctor includiJJg bllt not limikd to labor, 
materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, :mbcontrac(or costs and other costs, unless otl:-erwisc 
stated belo'.v, Tu r<-'Ceivc payment, Contractor mu_~t .suhmit a.n iternized hwoi.cc or invoices. If progress 
payments alt uuthorizcd, cc.ch invoice musl specify the actual work pctfmmcd, If payment of costs or 
expenses is llUthQrized, receipts must ~ attached lo the invoice. 

Contra.ct Amount: 

Progress Paymtuts (if not applit,ublc, ins-::.rl N/A): 

Co/rt.~Expenses (if not applicable iim:rt NIA): 

:Fund Source: 

Not to exceed $19,250 

In\'oicc 

NIA 

IDEA Pert B 

J\RTLCJ..EIV 
Tt:ITTJ ofConlrac( 

Contmctor sh11H bop,in pe1fonmmcc of the Services an May J 3, 2021 and shall complete tll~ Scrvke.s 
no J11tcr than Decembt:r 31, 2021, unles:i lhis Coniru,:t is .tuodi.fied I.!.!! providt::d in A.rticle VITI. 

AR.TICLEV 
Pel'to11nance of Services by Conttnctut 

·n1r. Servict::S shall be perfo1mt::d by Coatmctor, oml in no t:\'enl ::hall Cou(n\ctoJ· :rnuconlluct .,.,.lth 
any other person to aid in the completion of the Services without tht:: priol' written app10v11l of lht: Contract 
Administrntor defi.ued beiow. 

Contrac.tor shall uppoinl one person who shnll be responsible fol' re.porting to the Boo.rd on ull 
Service.~ pcrfoaued 1u1del' the tt1l'JllS of this Contr:i.ct and who $hAJI be 1wailahlc fQr consult.=1lion with !ht, 
Contract Adm.infatt-ittor. 

C<rind p..,,;.,,i N/.!tr,v 2 



Con trod.or is en indcpaidenl contractor, not an employee, C'.011lrnctor is responsihlc for the payment 
of all fodt:iel 1 .slult: tmd local payroll taxes and prnviding unem11loymcnt ins.zrancc and workers 
compen~ation co•.-tm1ge to Contractor's employees. Conti~1c!or shall pro,~dc al! equipment, .tOOierials and 
.supplies neresss.ry for the pcrfonnancc of the Services. 

Contr"ctor sholl nl all times during the term of this Contract comply with all 11p1-1ticable laws, 
regul11tions1 ruli::s and policielt .. Conlruclor shull ob(u.in end keep in force all licenses, permits aud cc.ti.ilicatcs 
ne.ccssa.t·y for the performnnce oftht: Scn•ices. 

Contreclor agrees to hold hron.les.s, indemnify, and defend the RPard and it,; members, 11gcn1s, und 
employees from 1:ny und all claims or losses accruing or resulting fl'l..">m in,imy, damage, or de:ith of any 
pe1son_, firm, or corporation, indutling ih{: Contruclor hiITL~df, in connection with the pcrfonna.ncc of this 
Couttact. Contrnttor u.lso n.gree<i to hold hurmle--Js, indcrnnify, and defend the Roa.rd and its memb~s, 
agc..rits, eud employees from .nny ru.d nll claims or lo~~cs incurred hy any supplier, contractor, or 
subcontractor furnishing work, services, or materials to Contractor in connection with the pcrforma.uce of 
th.is Coulract. Tnis pruvi:sion survives tcrmil1!1tion of this Conttact, 

Unless waived in writing by the Contract AdministTlltor, Contra,-:.tor shall miinmin during the term 
of Uri~ Contract policies of primary insurance covering the following ris.lcs and in at least the following 
nm.aunts: commercial scncral liability, includir,,g bodily injury, property damage, J.,-<:rsona.l injury, products 
at1d cor11pleted operations, and contractual, .$1,000,000; end autQmobilo liability, Si,000,000. Contractor 
shall furnish to the Contrnd Administrdor cat.ificalcll of insurance evidencing this coverage and ll!l.ming 
the BoMd as an addilionul insured. Additionally, Contrll.Ctor shall maintain workers compcme.tion COVC!i3ge 

with limits required by law; md profi::ssicmal e.irors antl omissions co','tm1.ge wilh minimum limits of 
51,00◊,000. Con.txaclot shall furnish ce:rtificates of ic\S\.l.nlnce evidtmcing this coVt::tage lo the Controct 
Administrator. 

ART1CLEVI 
Equal Opportu.-illy 

DuriIJf, the pcrformar.cc of this C'.onlruc!, Contractor 111,rccs that Contrnctor s:hull not discriminate 
ugoinsl any employee, applicnnt or subconlructor bc:c1iusc of tl!.ce, color, nulionnl origin, ugc, religion, 
m1wit11I m r~n,rnllll Sf.'t!lt<:, pr.,litic!JC,l 11ffili11li(ln.~ nr h~lit'.fa, S~J(, ~xw,I '1riMMfi<m, e,enrlf':T frlentil>', geodcr 
expn::s~ion, ,..cteran sl.nlus, 1:-cnetic infonnation, disability, or limitations relntcd to pregnnncy, chtldbirth, or 
rdu.led mtdical conditions. ff the Contracl Amount is pcid from fc:aeral ft.tnelll, lhi.!l Cun.tract is subject to 
Executive Ordc-r 11246 of September 24, J 965 und in :such e,,•enl the Equal Opportunity Cle.use set forth ln 
41 Code ofFederu! Rcgulatiom 60-1.4 is hereby incorp:im-tcd by rcfen:ncc into this Contract as if set fo1tb 
in f u.11 hi::rei.n. 

ARTICLE VII 
P1'ohibitiou of Conflicts of lntere.sl 

It llhall be n breach of this Contract for Contractor !o COIT'.rnll any llC( which is a ','iolnlion of thc­
provis1ons of Article XI of the Regulafions eotitk<l "Elhk.s ar:il. Stl!Ilclurds uf Conduce," or to assist or 
participate in or knowingly benefit from uny act l1y fill)' employee of !he BoMd which i~ £ vlola1jon of such 
provisions. 

3 t -==,r-,. 
JCPS 



ARTfCf.HVJU 
Chanics 

The: Bo.nrd and Contmcl(ll' may at any time, by mmur,J agreemeut set forth in a written 
addendum, make chnngcs in ihe definition of the Services; the scope of the Servioc,.s; and tl1e Conlrnct 
Amount. The Contract Administrator and Contractor mny, nt any time, by mutual ngreemeut set forth in a 
wdtttm addendum, make changes ill the time withlu which the Scrvic~ ure to be pe,fonited; the schedule 
of Progrnss Pnymcnt.~; and munrnl Te.r1run11tion of the Contmct. 

ARTICLE IX 
Te1mination for Conve:iieuce of the Bomd 

The Board may teimiuate this Contract in whole or in part at uny time by giving ',VLitttn notice lo 
Contruclor of such tonninadon and specifying the effective dfl1C th¢iteof, at least thirty (30) da;·s bcfon: the 
specified effective date. The Board shall compensate Contractor for Scn~ccs satisfactorily p,:rformed 
through lhe effective dnte oftern1ination. 

ARTICLEX 
Termination for Default 

The Board may, hy written notice of default to Contractor, tcnuinatc the whole or ,my pru.1 oftitis 
Contract, if CotJ!rl!Ctor brcach.c<1 o.ny provision of thls Contract, or so fail:; to make progress as to endanger 
performance of this Contract, llll<l in eitherofthese circumstances, docs not cu1·e the breach or failure within 
a pciiod of five (5) days afte.r receipt of notice specifying the breach or failure. In the event of tcrminulion 
for dcfaul t, tho Board may secure the roquil'cd :;crvices from auoth{ll' con1rnctor. If the cost to the Board 
exceeds the cost of obtl\i11i11g the Sr.:viccs under thi:; C:ommct, C<>ntmctor sh;ill pay the additional cost. Tnc 
ri_ghts und remedies of the Board providc<i in this Article shall not be cxchtslvc and arc in ad<lition to any 
uther rights und remcdic:; provided by law or under this Contract. 

ARTICT.BXl 
Disputes 

Any differences or dis.agreements arising between the Patiic., concerning the rights or liabilities 
under thb Contract, or any modifyine Jnstrnrncnt cntcrc<l into under Al1icJc vnr of this Contract shall be 
resolved th.rough the procedures set out in the Regulations. 

AlffrCLB XII 
Contractor's Work Product 

Un less waived in writing by the C<Jntrnct Adrninistn)tor, the Hnnrd shull retain owncrnldp in anrl 1hr. 
rights lo any rcp01-tq 1 research data., creati~•c work:;, de.signs, recordings, graphit:al repre.sentations or othc, 
wutks of u similar nature (hereinafter "Works") p1·oduced or tlelh1eretl by Comrnctor under this Cunlracl 
Conlructur ag~es that the Works are "wurks for hire" ou<l Cunlr11ctor ussigtts all dgut, title n1:<l inkn:sl in 
the Works to the Dourtl. 

Any reports, information, data, de. given to or p1-cpL\l'e<l or assembled by Cc1ntr.1ctor under this 
Cunuucl :shall not be made availnbk lo un)' iudivi<lttlll or oxgau.ization by Contrnr.toi: withQ•,11 the prior 
w1·itten apptovuI of the Board. Prnvided, nothiug in this Alticle may IJe ,1scd to violate ihc p;ovision:s uf 
auy KentncJcy or Fe<l~rul stotute oi- regulation which require~ rcpm1ing of infonnation. 

/4 



ARTJCLEXITI 
Contract Administrator 

The Board shall :\ppoinl a Conlr.ict Administrolor for the puiposes of cleily ad.ministrntive <ledsion .. 
making pertaining to tl-ie Contract. If Contractor and the Colltract Admiaisliator disagrix on any 
circwnstunce or set of fuels pertaining to rhe administration or exec-'.J!ioa of this Contrac.t, the Board shall 
H::solve the mat1er after notlficetion by either the Contracr Adrnihi~lr.ilor or the Contractor in the mru1r1tr 

prescribtcl by the Regulution,. Jf the Board fails to give notice lo Contractor of the appointment of o. 
Conlr.ici Administrntor, the: Contract Aclrninist.nitor sh.al I be the Donrd Is Chief f'iuartcial Officer. 

ARTICLBXIV 
Right to Audit 

'11,e .Boa.rd .shall have the i-lght to in.spec~ and audit ol1 accounting reports, books or records which 
concern tnc performtt,,""\CC of the Services. Inspection shall take place during nounal busine.~s hoUJ'S 1!1 
Con!:raclor's plilec of business. Contractor shnll rctaiu oll re.::ord5 relating to the. petformancc of this 
Contract for five (5) years after the eJitl of the term of this Contract. 

ARTICLE XV 
M isc:ellaneo us 

A, All Articles shall be construed e.s read, and no limilntion shall be placed on any Article by virtue of 
its descriptive heading. 

B. Any not.ices or reports by om: Pm:ty to ehc other Part)' undc:t thfa Contract shall be made in writing, to 
the address shown iu tho fir.st paragraph of t.½b; Contract, or to such othct· aadrt'.ss ttS rnuy be dc.o:ign11ted 
in writing by one Party tu tht: other, Notices shall be cITtcLivc when received if personally dcliverc:d, 
or three do.}'S aftcl' mwling if malled. 

C. If any part of this Contract is held to be void, ugaiml public policy or illegal, the b!lle.ncc of rhis 
Conlr.ict i:hsll continue to be: valid and binding, 

D. Ttris Contnwt shall be f;OVcmed and construed ht ac.cordan:.o with the lav,'S of.the Commonwealih of 
Kentucky, 

E. No delay or omissiou by either Party in t:.Xt:rcislng 1my right under this Contract sh..~11 oi:-=rate ll$ 11 

waiver of that or any other right or pn:vent a s:iinilar :mbscqueut act from constituting a violo.tion of 
this Contract. 

r. At 11.ll time.s during the tem1 of this Contract, Contractor siiall comply with lhe Family Educutional 
Hight~ and Privacy Act of J 97,1, IfCont.~ctor has uceess to student records, Contractor sh:ill litnit it<. 
employees' ucccss lo th.osc records to persous for whom accc.ss is esseutiol to perform this Contract. 

G. Tf this Conlrad requires Contractor CID.cl/or any cmployocs or Contractor ac.cc5S lo schoo t groun<ls on 
a regulorly schcd\llcd and contin\ling bai.-is for lhc _pu<IJOSC of providing sen·ices cl.irecliy 10 a student 
or !>tudenls, ull i:ndivjdual.c; 11crforu1ing $\lch scr.,.ices under thi~ Contract are require.d lo submit pttr 
KRS 160.380 to u national and sb.tc criminai h.istury background ch.;c.k by the .Dt:pnrtment of 
Kentucky State Police and the F'cc!cral Bureau of Investigation and h.wc II icttcr, provided hy the 
individual, from the Cabinel for £-lee.Ith and rarnily Sc1vices sluting no adrnini:rlraiivc findings of 
child ahtl!IC or negl!!ct fou.n<l through n background check of child 11busc nnd ncgl~t record.c; 
meintair..ed lly the Cabinet for Health and Fmtlly Services. 

s 



H. Contractor shall be icl continuous c-0mpliance. with the provlsious of IC.RS Chapters 136, 139, 141, 
:137, 338, 341 lllld 342 that npp)y to the Coutrnctor or subcoutrai;(or for the duration ofdtls Contract 
and sbitll rcvC11l any final detcm1in:ition of a violation by the Contrnclor or i-..i~nt.ractor of !he 
preceding KRS Chllpters. 



1\/ \'.'f'INl.•::--s WIW~llOF, :h-~ l'n1,it~ !1,;•1•,:(11 I,,, ... " t!.~<!l'lllt"il rhi, C'nrtl~:ii'I , .... ix ctri:cdvc- ;\\ ni' M:t)' r~ 
::1.1~ I. 

Titk: 
M!!!lirt ;\, Pullio, nd,D. 
Suni!:i r. t ,:11t!t:Dl 

7 




	Contract Amendment - Bright Approach LLC- 9-5-2024.pdf
	DF - Bright Approach.pdf



